

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
DOCKET NO. 2008-030

SUSAN GOODBY and ROBERT GOODBY

Appellants

v.

VETPHARM, INC., d/b/a BCP VETERINARY PHARMACY, VALERIE YANKAUSKAS,
D.V.M., PAULA YANKAUSKAS, D.V.M., CYNTHIA PRATT, D.V.M. and CHARLES
POWELL, D.V.M.

Appellees

APPEAL FROM LAMOILLE SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. 252-12-04 Lecv

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND THE VERMONT VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Elizabeth H. Miller
Spink & Miller, PLC
One Lawson Lane
Burlington, VT 05401
(802) 864-1100
emiller@spinkmiller.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE FOR REVIEW 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Vermont Has A Strong Veterinary Medicine Industry And Faces Challenges Keeping It Strong In The Future 3

II. Allowing Recovery Of Non-Economic Damages Would Result In Significant Financial Consequences For Vermont Veterinarians And For Their Clients, Ultimately Harming Animal Welfare Rather Than Enhancing It..... 5

 A. Increased Insurance Costs Will Strain Veterinarian Care In Vermont..... 6

 B. Defensive Veterinary Medicine Will Increase The Cost Of Care And Create An Adversarial Relationship Between Client and Veterinarian..... 7

 C. As Costs Increase, So Do The Risks To The Public..... 7

 D. Besides Veterinary Services, Other Industries and Individuals Will Face Increased Liability And Cost If The Court Allows Claims For Non-Economic Damages For Negligent Harm To Pets..... 8

III. Legislatures And Courts In Other States That Have Considered The Matter Have Rejected The Damages Sought By The Goodbys 9

IV. Vermont Has Adequate Measures In Place To Protect Animals And To Provide Avenues For Complaint..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Vermont Cases

<i>Bolsta v. Johnson</i> , 176 Vt. 602, 848 A.2d 306 (2004).....	16
<i>Brueckner v. Norwich University</i> , 169 Vt. 118, 730 A.2d 1086 (1999).....	2
<i>Lamare v. North Country Animal League</i> , 170 Vt. 115, 743 A.2d 598 (1999).....	10, 12
<i>Medical Center Hosp. of Vermont v. Lorrain</i> , 165 Vt. 12, 675 A.2d 1326 (1996)	9
<i>Morgan v. Kroupa</i> , 167 Vt. 99, 702 A.2d 630 (1997)	12
<i>Quesnel v. Town of Middlebury</i> , 167 Vt. 252, 706 A.2d 436 (1997)	12
<i>Shahi v. Madden</i> , 2008 VT 25, -- A.2d. --, 2008 WL 615079 (2008)	16
<i>Smith v. Parrott</i> , 175 Vt. 375, 833 A.2d 843 (2003)	9
<i>Vaillancourt v. Medical Ctr. Hosp. of Vt.</i> , 139 Vt. 138, 425 A.2d 92 (1980).....	2

Non-Vermont Cases

<i>Harabes v. The Bakery, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d. 1142 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	8, 14
<i>Koester v. VCA Animal Hospital</i> , 624 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. App. 2001).....	12-13
<i>LaPorte v. Associated Indep., Inc.</i> , 163 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1964)	14
<i>Nichols v. Sukaro Kennels</i> , 555 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1996).....	8, 13-14
<i>Rabideau v. City of Racine</i> , 627 N.W. 2d 795 (Wis. 2001).....	8, 13

Statutes

13 V.S.A. §§ 351-399	15
14 V.S.A. §§1491, 1492.....	11, 12
26 V.S.A. § 2401.....	14

26 V.S.A. §§ 2404, 2405.....	11
26 V.S.A. § 2413	15
510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/16.3.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann § 44-17-403	11

Treatises and Secondary Materials

American Veterinary Medical Association Policy, <i>Human-Animal Bond</i> , (Nov. 2005) available at http://www.avma.org/issues/policy/human_animal_bond.asp	3
American Veterinary Medical Association <i>U.S. Pet Ownership and Demographic Sourcebook</i> , (2007), available at http://www.avma.org/reference/marketstats/sourcebook.asp	3-4, 7
Bureau of Labor Statistics Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates</i> , available at at http://146.142.4.22/oes	4-5
Nina Keck, Vermont Public Radio, <i>Vermont Faces Large Animal Vet Shortage</i> , aired Oct. 1, 2007, available at http://www.vpr.net/news_detail/77572/	4
<i>Rules Relating to the Profession of Veterinary Medicine</i> , available at http://www.vtprofessionals.org/opr1/veterinarians	15
Victor E. Schwartz & Emily J. Laird, <i>Non-Economic Damages in Pet Litigation: The Serious Need to Preserve a Rational Rule</i> , 33 <i>Pepperdine L. Rev.</i> 227 (2006)	6-7, 14
Allison J. Shepherd, <i>Employment, Starting Salaries, and Educational Indebtedness of Year-2007 Graduates of US Veterinary Medical Colleges</i> , 231 <i>J. Amer. Vet. Med. Assoc.</i> 1813 (2007).....	5
University of Massachusetts Donahue Institute for the Tufts Cummings School of Veterinary Medicine, <i>Veterinary Medicine in New England: State by State Characteristics and Economic Impact</i> at Fig. 8, page 10 (January 2008) (in press, cited with permission).....	4
Vermont Secretary of State, Office of Professional Regulation, <i>Twenty-Sixth Annual Report on Professional Licensing</i> (November 2007), available at http://www.vtprofessionals.org/downloads/26annualreportall.pdf	15

Vermont Secretary of State, Office of Professional Regulation, *Vermont State Veterinary Board Newsletter*, License Statistics (May 2007), available at <http://www.vtprofessionals.org/opr1/veterinarians>.....4, 15
